Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

77

 Foreign currency risk
 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency). The Company has not hedged any
portion of its expected foreign currency sales as at March 31, 2020  and  March 31, 2019.

 Foreign currency sensitivity
 The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currency exchange rates for INR, with

all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding unhedged foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

Particulars March 31, 2020

Increase / decrease in interest rate
Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2019

+1%
16.71

-1%
(16.71)

+1%
22.78

-1%
(22.78)

Particulars

Trade receivables

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019Currency

USD 49,440.05 31,345.00

Particulars
Effect on profit

before tax (in Rs.)
Effect on pre-tax

equity (in Rs.)
Change in

forex rate(%)
Forex Currency

March 31, 2020

 March 31, 2019

USD

USD

5% Increase

5% Decrease

5% Increase

5% Decrease

(186,354)

186,354

 (108,407)

 108,407

 (186,354)

186,354

 (108,407)

108,407

 In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure
at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

52 Financial risk management objectives and policies
 The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise of bank and other borrowings, deposits, trade and other payables. The

main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance and support the entity’s operations. The entity’s principal financial assets